

RESOLUTION NO.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT WITH FLOCK GROUP INC. FOR SOFTWARE SERVICES AND ACCESS TO FLOCK HARDWARE THAT WILL PROVIDE CAPABILITIES FOR SEARCHING VIDEO FILES FOR THE PURPOSE OF LAW ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIONS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$78,750.00 AND APPROVE THE RELATED BUDGET AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office desires to maintain security and safety for the Public and its Law Enforcement Officers; and

WHEREAS, routine camera surveillance in public spaces is widely used to assist in law enforcement investigations; and

WHEREAS, Flock Group, Inc. provides technology and services that will provide camera surveillance in specified locations and its data will be accessible by the Sheriff's Office to assist when necessary in law enforcement activities; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Sheriff's Office desires to enter into a contract with Flock Group, Inc. in the amount of \$78,500 for a 12-month pilot program to use the technology services provided by Flock; and

WHERAS, there are Law Enforcement Services Fund 1642 funds available for these contract costs.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, an agreement between Flock Group, Inc. and the County of Nevada for technology services and correctional policy manuals and ongoing training on those manuals in a maximum amount of \$78,750, and for the 12-month period from the date of the execution of the contract, and directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Sheriff's Office FY 22-23 as follows:

Increase 1642 20201 152 1000 550700	\$78,500.00
0101 20201 152 1000 474000	\$78,500.00
0101 20201 152 1000 521520	\$78,500.00